

AFTER RECORDING PLEASE RETURN TO:

John K. M. Olsen Attorney at Law PO Box 927 Midway, UT 84049

ENT 105132:2009 PG 1 of 29 RODNEY D. CAMPBELL UTAH COUNTY RECORDER 2009 Oct 02 1:07 pm FEE 87.00 BY CS RECORDED FOR PROVO CITY CORPORATION

DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM (Including Owner Association Bylaws)

STONECREST AT TIMPANOGOS CONDOMINIUMS

An Expandable Residential Condominium Project

Provo City, Utah County, Utah

THIS DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM is made this 15 day of 5eptember. 2009, by STONEGATE GROUP, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Declarant"), pursuant to the provisions of Sections 57-8-1 et seq. of the Utah Code (1953). as amended, known as the Condominium Ownership Act (the "Act").

RECITALS:

- A. Declarant is the record owner of that certain Property, more particularly described in **Exhibit A**, attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- B. Declarant has constructed, or is in the process of constructing, the Condominium Project upon the Property, including Units and other improvements, in accordance with the plans, specifications and drawings reflected on the Condominium Plat.
- C. Declarant desires, by concurrently recording this Declaration and the Phase 1 Condominium Plat in the Public Records, to submit the Property and all improvements constructed or to be constructed thereon, to the provisions of the Act as an expandable residential condominium project to be known as **Stonecrest At Timpanogos Condominiums**.
- D. Declarant intends to sell to various purchasers fee title to the individual Units contained in the Project, together with an undivided percentage interest in and to the Common Areas and Facilities appurtenant to such Units, subject to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations, and easements herein set forth.
- **NOW, THEREFORE,** pursuant to the foregoing. Declarant hereby sets forth the following Declaration of Condominium:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

When used in this Declaration (including the above-captioned **RECITALS**) each of the following terms used shall have the meaning or meanings indicated. Any term used herein which is defined by the Act shall, to the extent permitted by the context hereof, have the meaning ascribed by the Act:

Act shall mean and refer to the Condominium Ownership Act. Title 57. Chapter 8. *Utah Code* (1953), as the same may have been or may be amended from time to time, including any successor statutory provisions thereof.

Additional Land shall mean and refer to that parcel of real property located in the City set forth and described in **Exhibit B**, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Articles shall mean and refer to the Articles of Incorporation of the Association filed in the Office of the Division of Corporations and Commercial Code, State of Utah, as said Articles may be amended from time to time.

Assessment(s) shall mean the amount(s) levied and assessed against an Owner and the Owner's Unit (whether an Annual, Special or Specific Assessment, as described in the Bylaws in ARTICLE XII of the Declaration) and paid to the Association for common or other expenses.

Association of Unit Owners or Association shall mean and refer to Stonecrest At Timpanogos Condominiums Owner Association, a Utah nonprofit corporation, its successors and assigns.

Board of Directors or Board shall mean the Board of Directors of the Association, charged with the responsibility and authority to manage and administer the Project on behalf of the Association and to make and enforce reasonable Rules and Regulations covering the operation and maintenance thereof.

Building(s) shall mean and refer to a structure or structures containing Units and comprising part of the Project. Buildings may be designated alphabetically, numerically or not at all. If all the Additional Land is annexed into the Project, there will be two Buildings.

Bylaws shall mean and refer to the Bylaws of the Association as set forth and embodied in this Declaration in ARTICLES X, XI and XII, as authorized by the Act.

City shall mean and refer to Provo City, Utah County, Utah, the municipality in which the Project is located and by which it has been permitted.

Common Areas or Common Areas and Facilities shall mean, refer to and include:

(a) The real property and interests in real property which this Declaration submits to the provisions of the Act, including the Property and any landscaping, open areas, drains.

retention basins, retaining walls, sidewalks, walkways, fencing, parking areas, private drives or roadways, Building foundations, stairways, balcony walkways, main walls, and exterior Building surfaces, including roofs, but excluding all Condominium Units as herein defined;

- (b) Those Common Areas and Facilities and Limited Common Areas and Facilities specifically set forth and designated as such on a Plat;
- (c) All other parts of the Project normally in common use or necessary or convenient to its use, existence, maintenance, safety or management, including any central utility services such as power, water, gas and light; and
- (d) All Common Areas and Facilities, and all Limited Common Areas and Facilities, as defined in the Act, whether or not expressly listed herein or on the Plat.

Common Expenses shall mean and refer to all items and sums described in the Act which are lawfully assessed against the Unit Owners for payment of Association expenses in accordance with the provisions of the Act, this Declaration, and such Rules and Regulations and other determinations and agreements pertaining to the Condominium Project as the Board, or the Association, may from time to time adopt.

Condominium Plat or Plat(s) shall mean and refer to that portion of the Project as has been approved by the City and recorded in the Public Records.

Condominium Project or Project shall mean and refer to Stonecrest At Timpanogos Condominiums, a residential condominium development located in the City, as such Project may exist at any given time.

Declarant shall mean **Stonegate Group**, **LLC**. a Utah limited liability company. its successors and assigns, if any, as owner and developer of the Condominium Project.

Declaration shall mean and refer to this Declaration of Condominium pertaining to the Project, as such Declaration may hereafter be supplemented or amended in accordance with the Act and the provisions hereof. Any ambiguities, omissions, or conflicts herein shall be construed to comply with the provisions of the Act. **Supplemental Declaration** shall mean and refer to an instrument which supplements, amends or updates the Declaration and which is recorded in the Public Records concurrently with a Condominium Plat pertaining to a subsequent expansion phase of the Project pursuant to the provisions of ARTICLE II of the Declaration.

Limited Common Areas and Facilities or Limited Common Areas shall mean and refer to those Common Areas designated in this Declaration, or the Act, or shown on a Plat as reserved for the exclusive use of a certain Unit or Units, to the exclusion of other Units.

Manager shall mean any person or entity appointed or employed by the Board as Manager of the Project pursuant to Section 10.07 of the Declaration.

Mortgage shall mean any recorded first mortgage or first deed of trust encumbering a Unit which has priority over all other mortgages and deeds of trust encumbering the same Unit; and

Mortgagee shall mean the mortgagee or beneficiary named in a Mortgage.

Owner or Unit Owner shall mean and refer to the person, persons or entity owning record title to a Condominium Unit as reflected in the Public Records. The Declarant shall be deemed to be the Owner of all platted but unsold Units. In the event a Unit is the subject of an executory contract of sale, the buyer shall, unless the seller and the buyer have otherwise agreed and have informed the Board in writing of such agreement, also be considered the Unit Owner for all purposes.

Property shall mean and refer to the real property described in **Exhibit A** hereto which ARTICLE II of the Declaration submits to the provisions of the Act. The real property described in **Exhibit B** hereto shall also be included in such definition when and if the same is annexed into the Project.

Public Records shall mean and refer to the Office of the Utah County Recorder, Provo, Utah.

Rules and Regulations shall mean and refer to those Rules and Regulations authorized, adopted, and promulgated to Unit Owners from time to time by the Board pursuant to Section 10.10 of the Declaration.

Unit or Condominium Unit shall mean and refer to any one of the separately numbered residential living units within the Project, as designated and described on a Plat, intended for independent use as defined in the Act, together with the undivided interest in and to the Common Areas and Facilities appurtenant to that Unit. Such definitions shall include anything located within or without said Unit, but designated and designed to serve only that Unit, such as built-ins, appliances, electrical receptacles and outlets, air conditioning compressors and other air conditioning apparatus, but specifically excluding the exterior walls and surfaces of Buildings and Units, interior common or party walls, floor joists, foundations and roofs. Fixtures and the like shall also be considered part of the Unit, as shall all decorated interiors. all surfaces of interior structural walls, floors and ceilings, windows and window frames, doors and door frames, and trim consisting of, among other things and as appropriate, wallpaper. paint, flooring, carpeting and tile, i.e. "paint to paint". All pipes, wires, conduits, or other public utility lines or installation constituting part of a particular Unit or serving only that Unit. and any structural members of any other property of any kind, including fixtures and appliances within any Unit which are not removable without jeopardizing the soundness, safety or usefulness of the remainder of the Building within which the Unit is situated, shall be considered part of the Unit.

Unit Number shall mean and refer to the number, letter or combination thereof which designates a Unit on a Plat.

ARTICLE II

SUBMISSION OF THE PROJECT; EXPANSION

2.01 Submission, Description, and Reservations. Declarant hereby submits to the provisions of the Act that certain real property described in Exhibit A hereto:

TOGETHER WITH all easements, rights-of-way, and other appurtenances and rights or obligations incident to, appurtenant to, or accompanying the said real property, whether or not the same are reflected on a Condominium Plat.

RESERVING UNTO DECLARANT, however, such easements and rights of ingress and egress over, across, through, and under said real property, and any improvements (excluding Buildings) now or hereafter constructed thereon, as may be reasonably necessary for Declarant (in a manner which is reasonable and not inconsistent with the provisions of this Declaration): (i) to construct and complete the Building and Units and all of the other improvements described in this Declaration or in the Condominium Plat recorded concurrently herewith, and to do all things reasonably necessary or proper in connection therewith; (ii) to construct and complete on the Additional Land, or any portion thereof, such improvements as Declarant in its sole discretion shall determine to build and/or improve; and (iii) to improve portions of such property with such other or additional improvements, facilities, or landscaping designed for the use and enjoyment of all the Owners, as Declarant may reasonably determine to be appropriate. If, pursuant to the foregoing reservations, such real property, or any improvement thereon, is traversed or partially occupied by a permanent improvement or utility line, a perpetual easement for such improvement or utility line shall exist. With the exception of such perpetual easements, the reservations hereby effected shall, unless sooner terminated in accordance with their terms, expire 15 years after the date on which this Declaration is recorded in the Public Records

THE FOREGOING IS SUBJECT TO: (i) all liens for current and future taxes, assessments, and charges imposed or levied by governmental or quasi-governmental authorities; (ii) all Patent reservations and exclusions; (iii) all mineral reservations of record and rights incident thereto; (iv) all instruments of record which affect the above-described real property, or any portion thereof, including, without limitation, any mortgage (and nothing in this paragraph shall be deemed to modify or amend such mortgage); (v) all visible easements and rights-of-way; (vi) all easements and rights-of-way, encroachments, or discrepancies shown on or revealed by the referenced Condominium Plat or otherwise existing; (vii) an easement for each and every pipe, line, cable, wire, utility line, or similar facility which traverses or partially occupies the said real property at such time as construction of all Project improvements is complete; (viii) and all easements necessary for ingress to, egress from, maintenance of, and replacement of all such pipes, lines, cables, wires, utility lines, and similar facilities; and (ix) TO EACH OF THE COVENANTS, EASEMENTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN THIS DECLARATION.

2.02 Division into Condominium Units, Minimum and Maximum Ownership Interests. The Project is hereby divided into 21 Condominium Units as set forth on the Plat, each such Condominium Unit consisting of a Unit and an appurtenant undivided, but equal, interest in and to the Common Areas and Facilities. Such Units comprise the minimum number of Units in the Project and give each Owner a maximum 1/21st (or approximately 4.7619%) undivided interest in the Common Areas and Facilities. If all of the Additional Land is added into the Project pursuant to Sections 2.03

and 2.04 hereof, the maximum number of Units in the Project will be 45 and each Unit Owner will have a 1/45th (or approximately 2.2222%) undivided interest in the Common Areas and Facilities.

- 2.03 **Expansion of Project.** Declarant reserves the right, at Declarant's option, exercisable without the consent of any Unit Owner, to expand the Project by adding to it, without limitation, all or any portion of the Additional Land, from time to time at Declarant's choosing, but within the seven year period of limitation referred to in Section 2.04 (f) hereof, and without regard to any order of addition of such Additional Land, or of any Building or Units to be constructed thereon. Declarant knows of no circumstance which will terminate Declarant's option to expand the Project prior to the expiration of such seven year time limit. No assurances are made as to the location of any improvements to be constructed or reconstructed upon the Additional Land.
- 2.04 **Limitation on Expansion.** Declarant's right to annex the Additional Land into the Project shall be subject to the following limitations:
 - (a) Any land added to the Project must be part or all of the Additional Land set forth and described in **Exhibit B** hereto;
 - (b) The maximum number of Units that may be created on the Additional Land is 24 Units.
 - (c) No expansion of the Project shall cause the total aggregate number of Units existing in the Project to exceed 45:
 - (d) The holder of each mortgage, deed of trust or other security device affecting any part of the Additional Land being annexed into the Project shall, through appropriate instruments recorded in the Public Records, consent to the recordation of (or subordinate the encumbrance held by such holder to) the Supplemental Declaration and to the Plat to which such Supplemental Declaration relates;
 - (e) The Additional Land added to the Project shall be subdivided into Condominium Units, Common Areas and Limited Common Areas designed to be used for purposes similar to those contemplated by this Declaration; provided, however, that in each succeeding Plat of the Project, a Building and Units shall be substantially identical to, and the architectural style, quality of construction and principal materials used within such succeeding Plat shall be compatible and in harmony with, that of the initial Plat; and
 - (f) The right to expand the Project shall expire seven years after this Declaration is filed for record in the Public Records.
- 2.04, the addition of any such land shall become effective upon the concurrent recordation in the Public Records of a Condominium Plat of such Additional Land, signed by the owner thereof and otherwise complying with appropriate provisions of the Act, and of a Supplemental Declaration which (a) is signed by the then owner(s) of such Additional Land as Declarant; (b) describes the land to be added: (c) declares that the added land is to be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, and occupied subject to this Declaration; and (d) sets forth such additional limitations, restrictions, easements, covenants and

conditions, not inconsistent with those of this Declaration, as are applicable to the added land, including any adjustments in the appurtenant undivided interests pertaining to new Condominium Units resulting from the addition of such Additional Land into the Project. When any such expansion becomes effective, the added land shall become part of the Property and the Project and subject to the provisions of this Declaration and any amendment or supplement thereto.

2.06 No Obligation to Expand or Develop. Declarant has no obligation hereunder to add any Additional Land to the Project or to develop or preserve any portion of Additional Land in any particular way or according to any particular time schedule. No land other than the Property, as defined on the effective date hereof, and the Additional Land added thereto in accordance with the terms of this Declaration, shall be deemed to be subject to this Declaration, whether or not shown on any Plat filed by Declarant or described or referred to in any documents executed or recorded by Declarant, including Exhibit B to this Declaration. (NOTE: See Section 13.02 re ADA.)

ARTICLE III

IMPROVEMENTS

- 3.01 **Improvements.** The improvements included in the Project are now or will be located on the Property and are described on the Plat, including the number of Units and the dimensions thereof, the placement of the Common Area, parking spaces, and Limited Common Area stairways.
- 3.02 **Description of Buildings, Parking and Units.** There will initially be one Building containing 21 Units. All Units contain one bedroom, one bathroom, a kitchen/living area, and a utility closet. Each Unit is air conditioned. First level Units are three feet below ground level and the Building has covered stairwells to 2nd and 3rd story Units. Exterior Building walls are painted slump block with a pitched roof and artificial shingles.
- 3.03 **Description and Legal Status of Units.** The Plat reflects the Building and the Unit Number of each Unit, its location and dimensions from which its areas may be determined, the Limited Common Area stairways, 1st, 2nd and 3rd level walkways, and the Common Areas of the Project. Each Unit shall be legally designated and described by its Unit Number.
- 3.04 Common and Limited Common Areas. The Common and Limited Common Areas contained in the Project are defined in Article I hereof and described and identified on the Plat. The Common Areas will consist of, but shall not be limited to, any private drives, parking areas, sidewalks and landscaped areas throughout the Project. Neither the ownership of undivided interests in and to the Common Areas nor the right of exclusive use of a Limited Common Area shall be separated from the Unit to which they appertain, and even though not specifically mentioned in the instrument of conveyance, such percentage of undivided interest and such right of exclusive use shall automatically accompany the conveyance of the Unit to which they relate at the time of such conveyance.
- 3.05 Conveyance Description of a Unit. Each conveyance or contract for the sale of a Unit, and every other instrument affecting title to a Unit, shall describe that Unit by the Phase and Unit Number shown on the Plat, with the appropriate reference to the Plat and to this Declaration, as each shall appear in the Public Records in substantially the following form:

Unit, contained within Stonecrest	At Timpanogos Condominiums Phase,
as the same is identified on the Condomi	inium Plat therefor recorded in Utah County,
Utah as Entry	(as said Condominium Plat may have
heretofore been amended) and in the Declaration of Condominium (Including Owner	
Association Bylaws), Stonecrest At Timpanogos Condominiums recorded in Utah	
County, Utah as Entry	(as said Declaration may have
heretofore been amended); TOGETHER WITH the undivided ownership interest in	
and to the Common Areas appurtenant to said Unit as more particularly described in	
said Declaration (as said Declaration may have heretofore been amended or supple-	
mented).	

Such description will be construed to describe the Unit, together with an equal undivided ownership interest in and to the Common Areas and Facilities, as the same are established and identified in the Declaration and on the Plat, and to incorporate all the rights and all the limitations incident to ownership of such Unit as described in this Declaration. Each such conveyance shall be subject to all of the provisions of this Declaration.

ARTICLE IV

NATURE AND INCIDENTS OF OWNERSHIP

- 4.01 Holding Title. Title to a Unit shall be in fee simple and may be held or owned by any person or entity and in any manner in which title to any other real property may be held or owned in the State of Utah, including, but without limitation, joint tenancy or tenancy in common. An Owner's right to sell or otherwise convey title to such Owner's Unit shall not be subject to any right of first refusal or similar restrictions in favor of Declarant or the Association.
- 4.02 No Separation. No part of a Unit, nor any part of the legal rights comprising ownership of a Unit, may be separated from any other part thereof during the period of condominium ownership described herein, so that each Unit, the undivided interest in and to the Common Areas appurtenant to such Unit, and the exclusive right to use and occupy any Limited Common Areas appurtenant to such Unit, shall always be conveyed, devised, encumbered, and otherwise effected only together, and may never be separated from one another. Every gift, devise, bequest, transfer, encumbrance or other disposition of a Unit or any part thereof, shall constitute a gift, devise, bequest, transfer, encumbrance, or conveyance, respectively, of the entire Unit, together with all appurtenant rights created by this Declaration or by the Act.
- 4.03 Membership in Association. Each Unit Owner shall be a member of the Association. Membership in the Association shall be mandatory, shall be appurtenant to, and shall not be separated from the Unit to which it appertains.
- 4.04 Undivided Interest in Common Areas. Each Unit Owner shall have, for each Unit owned, an equal, undivided ownership interest in and to the Common Areas and Facilities as set forth in Section 2.02 of the Declaration.

- 4.05 **No Partition.** The Common Areas and Facilities shall be owned in common by all the Owners of Units and no Unit Owner may or shall bring action for partition thereof.
- 4.06 Use of Common Areas, Limited Common Areas; and Designation of Appurtenancy. Subject to the limitations contained in this Declaration, each Unit Owner shall have the non-exclusive right to use and enjoy the Common Areas, and shall have the exclusive right to use and enjoy any Limited Common Areas which appertain to his Unit, if designated herein, or on the Plat, or inferred by the Act.
- 4.07 **Duty of Owner to Pay Taxes on Unit Owned.** Pursuant to the provisions of the Act, each Unit (and its equal percentage of undivided interest in and to the Common Areas) in the Project is subject to separate assessment and taxation of each taxing authority or special district which has jurisdiction over the Project for all types of taxes and assessments authorized by law. As a result, no taxes will be assessed or levied against the Project as such. Accordingly, each Unit Owner agrees to pay and discharge any and all property taxes and assessments which may be assessed against such Owner relative to his Condominium Unit.
- 4.08 Assessments and Rules Observance. Each Unit Owner is responsible for the prompt payment of any Assessments and charges levied by the Association as set forth in this Declaration, and for the observance of the Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Board. Except for obligations already accrued, an Owner who, for other than purposes of security, transfers all interest in his Unit to another, either voluntarily or by operation of law, shall be relieved of all obligations under this Declaration following such transfer.
- 4.09 Unit Maintenance. Each Owner shall at his own cost and expense maintain, repair.. paint. re-paint, tile, paper or otherwise finish and decorate the interior walls and trim the interior surfaces of the walls, ceilings, floors, and windows and doors forming the boundaries of his Unit, and all walls, ceilings, floors, windows and doors within such boundaries. In addition to decorating and keeping the interior of his Unit in good repair and in a clean and sanitary condition, he shall be responsible for the maintenance, repair or replacement of any plumbing fixtures, water heater, heating equipment, air conditioner, lighting fixtures, refrigerator, dishwasher, disposal equipment, range, or other appliances or fixtures that may be in, or connected with his Unit.
- 4.10 **Maintenance of Limited Common Areas.** Each Owner shall keep any Limited Common Areas designated as being appurtenant to, and for use in connection with, his Unit in a clean, sanitary and attractive condition at all times, notwithstanding any duty or obligation of the Board, acting for the Association, to maintain and repair Common and Limited Common Areas pursuant to the provisions of ARTICLE X of the Declaration.

ARTICLE V

EASEMENTS

5.01 **Encroachment.** If any part of the Common Areas encroaches or shall hereafter encroach upon a Unit or Units, an easement for such encroachment and for the maintenance of the same, shall and does exist. If any part of a Unit encroaches or shall hereafter encroach upon the

Common Areas, or upon an adjoining Unit or Units, an easement for such encroachment and for its maintenance shall and does exist. Such encroachments shall not be considered to be encumbrances either in the Common Areas or the Units. Encroachments referred to herein include, but are not limited to, encroachments caused by error in the original construction of any Building on the Property; by error in the Plat; by settling, raising or shifting of the earth; or by changes in position caused by repair or reconstruction of the Project or any part thereof.

- Repair of Common Areas. If any of the Common Areas are or may be located within any of the Units or may be conveniently accessible only through the Units, the Owners of the other Units shall have the irrevocable right, to be exercised by the Board as their agent, to have access to each Unit and to all Common Areas from time to time during such reasonable hours as may be necessary for the maintenance, repair or replacement of any of the Common Areas located therein or accessible therefrom, or for making emergency repairs therein necessary to prevent damage to the Common Areas or another Unit or Units. The Board shall also have such rights independent of the agency relationship. Damage to the interior of any part of a Unit or Units resulting from the maintenance, repair, emergency repair, or replacement of any of the Common Areas, or as a result of emergency repairs within another Unit at the insistence of the Board or of Unit Owners, shall be an expense of all the Unit Owners and assessed proportionately; provided, that if such damage is the result of negligence of the Owner of the Unit, members of his family, his or their guests or invitees, then such Owner shall be financially responsible for all such damage. Amounts owing by Owners pursuant hereto shall be collected by the Board by Specific Assessment pursuant to the provisions of Section 12.11 of this Declaration.
- 5.03 **Board of Directors.** The Board shall have non-exclusive easements to make such use of the Common Areas as may be necessary or appropriate to perform the duties and functions which it is obligated or permitted to perform pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration.
- 5.04 Municipal/Governmental Services. The City and any other government or quasi-governmental body having jurisdiction over the Property and Project shall enjoy access and rights of ingress and egress over and across any Common Areas for the purpose of providing police and fire protection or any other governmental or municipal services.
- 5.05 Utility Services. As indicated by a Plat, there has been created a blanket easement upon, across, over and under the Common Area for ingress, egress, installation, replacing, repairing and maintaining all public utilities, including but not limited to, water, sewer, gas, telephone, electricity, and other utility services.
- 5.06 **Right of Ingress, Egress, and Support.** Each Owner shall have the right to ingress and egress over, upon and across the Common Areas necessary for access to and egress from his Unit, and to any Limited Common Area designated for use in connection with his Unit; and each Owner shall have the right to the horizontal, vertical and lateral support of his and any adjoining Unit, and such rights shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to each Unit.

ARTICLE VI

RESTRICTIONS

- 6.01 **Restrictions Concerning Common Areas.** There shall be no obstructions of Common Areas by the Owners, their tenants, guests or invitees. The Board may, by its Rules and Regulations, prohibit or limit the use of Common Areas and Facilities as may be reasonably necessary to protect the interests of all the Owners, the Units, or the Common Areas. Nothing shall be kept or stored on any part of the Common Areas without the prior written consent of the Board, except as may be specifically provided herein. There shall be no alteration or construction upon any Common Area as contemplated on a Plat, except as authorized by the City and the Board. **The provisions of this Section 6.01 are non-amendable.**
- 6.02 **Residential Use.** The Property is zoned residential and is restricted to single family residential use pursuant to applicable provisions of the City's zoning ordinances. Each Unit and each Owner is subject to the uses and restrictions imposed by such zoning, including any parking restrictions. The term "residential" as used herein shall be held and construed to exclude individual room letting or boarding, and any commercial and professional uses which are not the subject of a permit granted by the City pursuant to its then current home occupation ordinance.
- 6.03 **Family Occupation.** No Unit or any part thereof shall be used or occupied by any persons not coming within the definition of "Family" as such terms are defined and intended in the City zoning ordinances as of the date hereof.
- 6.04 Leasing Restrictions. No lease of any Unit shall be for less than the whole thereof nor for an initial term of less than one year. All such leases shall be subject to the provisions of this Declaration whether or not stated therein.
- 6.05 **Prohibited Uses, Nuisances and General Restrictions.** The following uses and practices are specifically prohibited, in addition to any additional restrictions which may, from time to time, be adopted by the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 10.10 of this Declaration:
 - (a) No animals, livestock, or poultry of any kind shall be permitted on Common Areas or within any Unit except such domesticated household pets or birds as are allowed pursuant to the Rules and Regulations, including leash laws, adopted by the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 10.10 of this Declaration.
 - (b) No parking of vehicles of any kind, including recreational vehicles and boats, shall be permitted on the roadways within the Project. Parking in designated parking spaces within the Project shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations adopted by the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 10.10 of this Declaration. The provisions of this Section 6.05(b) shall be non-amendable.
 - (c) No outside television or radio aerial or antenna, or other similar device for reception or transmission, shall be permitted on any Common Area or the exterior of any Unit except pursuant to written approval of the Board of Directors which approval shall be site specific and non-precedent setting.

- (d) No Unit within the Project shall: (i) contain any coal or wood-burning fireplace, stove or other similar device; or (ii) contain an evaporative cooler or any window-mount air conditioners.
- (e) Owners' business vehicles shall not be parked in the Project's parking lot overnight, nor shall any vehicle be repaired, disassembled, or reassembled on any Common Area or designated parking lot in the Project.
- (f) Owners shall keep the Building Limited Common Area stairs and walkway balcony areas free and clear of clutter and debris at all times.
- 6.06 **Declarant's Right to Sell or Lease Units.** Until Declarant has completed and sold all of the Units within the Project, the Unit Owners who have purchased Units from Declarant shall not interfere with the completion of the contemplated Project improvements and the sale of all remaining Units, including those which may be included by addition to the Project of the Additional Land. Declarant may make such use of the unsold Units and the Common Areas as may facilitate such completion and sale, including but not limited to, the maintenance of a sales office and models, the showing of the Units, and the display of signs. Declarant may also lease Units pursuant to Section 6.04. above.
- 6.07 Signs. Except as provided in Section 6.06, no signs or other advertising shall be displayed which are visible from the exterior of any Unit, or on the Common Areas, including "For Sale" signs, except in conformity with the Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE VII

INSURANCE

- 7.01 Insurance and Bonds. The Board of Directors shall secure or cause to be secured and maintained at all times the following insurance and bond coverage with respect to the Project:
 - (a) A policy or policies of fire and casualty insurance with extended coverage endorsement for the full insurable replacement value of the entire Project, including Units but not the contents thereof. Such policy or policies shall be made payable to the Association and all persons holding an interest in the Project or any of the Units, as their interests may appear.
 - (b) An appropriate fidelity bond coverage for any person or entity handling funds of the Board of Directors, including, but not limited to, employees of a professional manager, if any, the amount of such coverage to be not less than the estimated maximum of funds, including reserves, in the custody of such persons or entity at any given time during the bond term, all as determined by the Board of Directors, but in no event less than a sum equal to three months' aggregate Annual Assessments on all existing Units, plus any reserve funds.
 - (c) A policy or policies insuring the Association, the Manager, and the Unit Owners against any liability incident to the ownership, use or operation of the Project, or of

any Unit, which may arise among themselves, to the public, and to any invitees or tenants of the Project or of the Unit Owners. Limits of liability under such insurance shall not be less than \$300,000 for any person injured, \$1,000,000 for all persons injured in any one accident, and \$1,000,000 for property damage resulting from one occurrence. Such policies shall be issued on a comprehensive liability basis and shall provide a cross liability endorsement pursuant to which the rights of the named insureds, as between themselves, are not prejudiced.

- 7.02 **Additional Insurance Provisions.** The following additional provisions shall apply with respect to such insurance:
 - (a) In addition to the insurance described above in Section 7.01, the Association shall secure and at all times maintain insurance against such risks as are, or hereafter may be, customarily insured against in connection with condominium projects similar to the Project in construction, nature and use.
 - (b) The Board shall have the authority to adjust losses.
 - (c) Insurance secured and maintained by the Association shall not be brought into contribution with insurance held by the individual Unit Owners or their Mortgagees.
 - (d) Each policy of insurance obtained by the Association shall, if possible, provide: A waiver of the insurer's subrogation rights with respect to the Board, the Manager, the Unit Owners, and their respective employees, agents, and guests; that it cannot be canceled, suspended, or invalidated due to the conduct of any member, officer, or employee of the Association or of the Manager without prior written 30 day demand that the defect be cured; and that any "no other insurance" clause therein shall not apply with respect to insurance held individually by Unit Owners.
 - (e) Any Unit Owner may obtain additional insurance at his own expense, so long as such additional insurance does not have the effect of decreasing the amount which may be realized under any policy maintained by the Association. Any Unit Owner who individually obtains insurance covering any portion of the Project (other than for Unit contents) shall supply the Association with a copy of his policy within 30 days after he acquires such insurance.
 - (f) All insurance required to be maintained hereunder by the Association shall be procured from a company or companies authorized to do business in the State of Utah and which hold a financial rating of Class A or better from Best's Key Rating Guide.
 - (g) Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, insurance coverages must be in such amounts and meet other requirements of the Federal National Mortgage Association and the Department of Veterans Affairs if Units in the Project are sold and qualified through FHA or VA mortgage loan guaranties.
- 7.03 Unit Owners Contents Policies. Each Unit Owner shall be responsible to purchase and maintain in force a condominium owner contents policy (State Farm H06 or equivalent). All claims for damage to a Unit must first be submitted by the Owner to his insurer under his contents policy. The Association will not be required to file claims under its Condominium Project policies for

any damage or liability claims that either should or would have been covered under an Owner's contents policy.

ARTICLE VIII

DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND RESTORATION

In the event of damage to or destruction of part or all of the improvements in the Condominium Project, the following procedures shall apply:

- (a) If proceeds of the insurance maintained by the Association are alone sufficient to repair or reconstruct the damaged or destroyed improvement, such repair or reconstruction shall be carried out as quickly as possible.
- (b) If less than seventy-five percent (75%) of the Project's improvements are destroyed or substantially damaged, and if proceeds of the insurance maintained by the Association are not alone sufficient to accomplish repair or reconstruction, restoration shall be carried out, and, upon approval of at least 50 percent of the affected Unit Owners, all affected Owners shall be assessed equally for any deficiency through Special Assessments.
- (c) If seventy-five percent (75%) or more of the Project's improvements are destroyed or substantially damaged, and if proceeds of insurance maintained by the Association are not alone sufficient to accomplish restoration, and if the Unit Owners within one hundred (100) days after the destruction or damage, by a vote of at least seventy-five percent (75%).

elect to repair or reconstruct the affected improvements, restoration and assessment therefor shall be accomplished in the manner directed under subsection (b), above.

- (d) If seventy-five percent (75%) or more of the Project's improvements are destroyed or substantially damaged, and if proceeds of the insurance maintained by the Association are insufficient to accomplish restoration, and if the Unit Owners do not, within 100 days after the destruction or damage, and by a vote of at least seventy- five percent (75%), elect to repair or reconstruct the affected improvements, the Association shall promptly record in the Public Records a notice setting forth such facts. Upon the recording of such notice, the provisions of Section 57-8-31 (1) through (4) of the Act shall apply and govern the rights of all parties having an interest in the Project or any of the Units.
- (e) Any reconstruction or repair which is required to be carried out by this Article shall be accomplished at the instance and direction of the Association. Any determination which is required to be made by this ARTICLE VIII regarding the extent of the damage to or destruction of Project improvements, shall be made by three qualified appraisers selected by the Association. The decision of any two such appraisers shall be conclusive.

ARTICLE IX

MORTGAGES AND MORTGAGEE PROTECTION

- 9.01 Notice of Mortgage. Any Owner who mortgages his Unit shall furnish the Association the name and address for such Mortgagee, and the Association shall maintain such information in a book entitled "Mortgages of Units." The Association shall report to such Mortgagee any unpaid Assessments due from the Owner of such Unit at the same time as the Association makes demand on the Owner thereof for payment of such unpaid Assessments. Each Mortgagee shall also be entitled to written notification from the Association of any other default by its Owner-Mortgagor in the performance of such Owner's obligations under the terms and provisions of this Declaration which shall not have been cured within 30 days after written notice to such Owner-Mortgagor by the Association specifying such default.
- 9.02 **Right to Examine.** A Mortgagee shall have the right to examine the books and records of the Association upon request and to require annual reports of the financial status of the Association.
- 9.03 **Notice of Damage.** In the event of substantial damage to or destruction of any Unit or any part of the Common Areas, the Mortgagee of any Unit shall be entitled to timely written notice of any such damage or destruction. No Owner or other party shall be entitled to priority over such Mortgagee with respect to the distribution to such Owner of any insurance proceeds.
- 9.04 Notice of Owner Default. Any Mortgagee is entitled to written notification from the Association of any default by the Owner of such Unit in the performance of any obligation under the Declaration which is not cured within 30 days.
- 9.05 **Effect of Foreclosure on Liens.** Each Mortgagee of a Unit who comes into possession of such Unit by virtue of foreclosure of the Mortgage thereon, or by deed or assignment in lieu of foreclosure, or any purchaser at a foreclosure sale, shall take the Unit free of any unpaid claims of Assessments and charges against the Unit which accrued prior to the time such holder comes into possession of the Unit.
- 9.06 **General Mortgagee Protection.** Unless at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the Mortgagees (based on one vote for each Mortgage owned) of Units have given their prior written approval, neither the Board nor the Association shall:
 - (a) By act or omission, seek to abandon or terminate the Project, except for abandonment or termination provided by the Act in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty as set forth in ARTICLE VIII, or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain:
 - (b) Except as required upon expansion of the Project pursuant to ARTICLE II, change the pro-rata interests or obligations of any Unit for purposes of (i) levying Assessments or charges or allocating distributions of hazard insurance proceeds, or condemnation awards; or (ii) determining the pro-rata share of ownership of each Unit in the Common Areas;

- (c) Except as required upon expansion of the Project pursuant to ARTICLE II, make any material amendment to the Declaration or to the Bylaws of the Association including, but not limited to, any amendment which would change the percentage interest of the Unit Owners in the Common Areas;
- (d) By act or omission, seek to amend, partition, subdivide, encumber, sell, or transfer the Common Areas. The granting of easements for public utilities or for other purposes consistent with the intended use of the Common Areas of the Project shall not be deemed a transfer within the meaning of this sub-Section; or
- (e) Use hazard insurance proceeds for losses to any Project property (whether to Units or to the Common Areas) for other than the repair, replacement or reconstruction of such improvements, except as provided by the Act in cases of substantial loss to the Units and/or the Common Areas of the Project.

ASSOCIATION BYLAWS

PURSUANT TO SECTION 57-8-15 OF THE ACT, THE ASSOCIATION'S BYLAWS ARE HEREBY EMBODIED IN THIS DECLARATION AS ARTICLES X, XI AND XII. THE MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE XIII OF THIS DECLARATION SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO BOTH THE BYLAWS PROVISIONS AND TO ALL OF THE OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS DECLARATION.

ARTICLE X

BYLAWS - THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

- 10.01 Status and General Authority. Except as otherwise herein provided, the Condominium Project shall be managed, operated, and maintained by the Board on behalf of the Association. The Board shall, in connection with its exercise of any of the powers hereinafter provided, constitute an entity capable of dealing in the Associations's name, and shall have, and is hereby granted, the following authority and powers:
 - (a) Without the vote or consent of the Unit Owners or of any other person, except for Mortgagees if required by the terms of their Mortgage, to grant or create on such reasonable terms as it deems advisable, utility and similar easements over, under, across, and through the Common Areas and Facilities;
 - (b) To execute and record, on behalf of the Association, any amendments to the Declaration or the Plat which have been approved by the vote or consent of Unit Owners necessary to authorize such amendments, as set forth in Section 13.03 of the Declaration;
 - (c) To sue and be sued:

- (d) To enter into contracts pertaining to the Association's duties and obligations to maintain and repair the Common Areas, or pertaining to other matters over which it has jurisdiction; provided that any vote or consent of the Unit Owners necessitated by the subject matter of the agreement has been obtained;
- (e) To convey or transfer any interest in real property, so long as the vote or consent necessary under the circumstances has been obtained, including that of any Mortgagee if required by the terms of its Mortgage;
- (f) To purchase, or otherwise acquire, and accept title to, any interest in real property so long as such action has been authorized by any vote or consent which is necessary under the circumstances;
- (g) To promulgate such reasonable Rules and Regulations pursuant to Section 10.10, as may be necessary or desirable, to aid the Board in carrying out its functions, or to insure that the Project is maintained and used in a manner consistent with the interests of the Unit Owners;
 - (h) To engage the services of a Manager pursuant to Section 10.07; and
- (i) To perform any other acts and to enter into any other transactions, subject to the rights of the Board, which may be reasonably necessary to perform its functions as agent for the Association. Any instrument executed by the Board relating to the Common Areas of the Project that recites facts which, if true, would establish the Board's power and authority to accomplish through such instrument what is purported to be accomplished thereby, shall conclusively establish said power and authority in favor of any person who in good faith, and for value, relies upon such instrument.
- 10.02 **Indemnification of Board of Directors.** Each member of the Board of Directors shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Unit Owners against all costs, expenses, and liabilities whatsoever (excluding fraudulent or criminal actions) including, without limitation, attorney's fees reasonably incurred by him in connection with any proceeding to which he may become involved by reason of his being or having been a member of said Board.
- 10.03 **Declarant Control Period.** Until the happening of the first of the following two events [(a) or (b)] to occur, the Declarant may either (i) appoint and remove some or all of the members of the Board (who need not be Owners), and/or some or all of the officers of the Association, or (ii) may itself exercise the powers and responsibilities otherwise assigned by the Declaration and the Act to the Association, its officers, or its Board of Directors:
 - (a) the expiration of six years after conveyance of title to the first Unit purchaser; or
 - (b) the expiration of 90 days following: (i) the conveyance of Units to which at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the undivided ownership interest in the Common Areas and Facilities appertain, or (ii) after all Additional Land has been added to the Project, whichever of (i) or (ii) last occurs.

Provided, however, that Declarant may waive such rights, in whole or in part, at any time prior to the occurrence of either or both of the aforesaid events by giving written notice to all Unit Owners of such waiver and requesting such Unit Owners to hold a meeting to elect a new Board of Directors pursuant to Section 10.04, it being established hereby that the control of the Association by the Unit Owners shall automatically vest 30 days following the date of such waiver.

- the provisions of Section 10.03, the Board shall be composed of three members, one to be elected to a three-year term, one to a two-year term and one to a one-year term. As members' terms expire, new members shall be elected for three-year terms. Members shall serve on the Board until their successors are elected. Board members must be Owners or officers, directors, agents or trustees of non-individual Owners. Vacancies in the Board membership may be filled by appointment by the remaining members or member of the Board and said appointees shall serve until the next annual meeting of Owners when their successors shall be elected for the unexpired term of the member they were appointed to replace. The Association may increase the number of members on the Board to five upon the sale of at least one-half of the new Units made available by the addition of the Additional Land into the Project. The Association may further increase the number of Board members to seven provided such action has been properly placed on the agenda of an annual meeting of members at least two years following the election of the first Board of five Directors pursuant to this Section 10.04.
- 10.05 **Rights and Duties.** On behalf of the Association, the Board of Directors, subject to the rights and duties of the Unit Owners, the provisions of the Declaration, and the Bylaws, shall be responsible for the general management and administration of the Project, including the obligation to maintain all Common Areas. Members of the Board shall serve without remuneration unless agreed to by Owners holding at least sixty percent (60%) of the outstanding voting power of the Owners.
- 10.06 Interior and Exterior Maintenance. In connection with its duty to maintain Common Areas, the Board, on behalf of the Association, will provide maintenance as follows: Paint, repair, replace, or otherwise care for, as needed, roofs, gutters, downspouts, Building exterior surfaces, trees, shrubs, grass, walks, driveways, parking areas, and other Building exterior improvements, except glass surfaces. Costs of such maintenance shall be deemed Common Expenses.
- 10.07 **Right of Delegation to Manager.** The Board of Directors may carry out any of its functions which are capable of delegation through a Manager. The Manager so engaged shall be responsible for managing the Common Areas and shall, to the extent permitted by law and the terms of the Manager's agreement with the Board, be authorized to perform any of the functions or acts required or permitted to be performed by the Board itself.
- 10.08 Third Party Services. The Board may obtain and pay for the services of such professional or nonprofessional personnel as it shall determine to be necessary or desirable for the proper operation and function of the Project, including the enforcement of this Declaration, and persons to furnish snow removal, ground maintenance and other common services to the Project.
- 10.09 **Personal Property Ownership and Use.** The Board may acquire and hold for the use and the benefit of all of the Unit Owners tangible or intangible personal property and may dispose of the same by sale or otherwise. The beneficial interest in any such property shall be deemed to be

owned by the Owners in undivided interests in the same proportion as their respective interests in and to the Common Areas, and shall be transferable only with the transfer and conveyance of a Unit.

- Regulations or with any other obligations under this Declaration, including failure to pay Assessments. The Board may assess fines against Unit Owners upon compliance with the requirements of Section 57-8-37 of the Act. The Board may also take judicial action against any Owner to enforce compliance with such Rules and Regulations, or other obligations, or to obtain damages for noncompliance, all to the extent permitted by law.
- 10.11 Capital Improvements. There shall be no structural alterations, capital additions to. or capital improvements upon Buildings or the Common Areas by the Board without the prior approval of Unit Owners holding at least sixty percent (60%) of the total votes of the Association.
- 10.12 Extended Rights. The Board of Directors may exercise any other right or privilege given to it expressly by this Declaration, or by the Act, and every other right or privilege reasonably to be implied from the existence of any right or privilege given to it herein, or reasonably necessary to effectuate any such right or privilege.
- 10.13 Architectural or Design Control. Except for original construction, the Board shall act in all matters pertaining to architectural or design review, and shall establish rules and procedures for submitting plans for approval of any proposed construction, alteration, remodeling, etc., involving the exterior of any Unit. The Board may establish a committee of three Owners including at least one Board member, to act pursuant to the provisions of this Section 10.13.
- 10.14 **Board Meetings, Quorum, Consent.** The Board shall establish its rules for meetings, whether regular or special. A majority of current Board members shall constitute a quorum and the action of a majority of those attending a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be sufficient to constitute the action of the Board. Action by consent shall require the unanimous written consent of all current Board members.

ARTICLE XI

BYLAWS - ASSOCIATION VOTING, MEETINGS AND OFFICERS

11.01 **Voting.** There shall one vote for each Unit as reflected on the recorded Condominium Plat (initially 21 in number). Upon the annexation of Additional Land into the Project for development of additional Units, the total of Association votes shall increase to provide one vote for each additional Unit, up to an aggregate maximum of 44, including any Units owned by Declarant.

- 11.02 **Multiple Ownership.** If a Unit has more than one Owner, the vote pertaining to such Unit shall be exercised as such Owners may determine between themselves, but in no event shall more than the total vote attributable to such Unit be cast with respect to any issue. A vote cast at any Association meeting, or by written consent, by any of such co-owners, whether in person or by proxy, shall be conclusively presumed to be the entire vote attributable to the applicable Unit unless an objection is made at the meeting or in writing by another co-owner of the same unit, in which event no vote will be counted with respect to such Unit, except to determine the presence or absence of a quorum.
- 11.03 Place of Meeting. Meetings of the Association shall be held at such suitable place convenient to the Owners as may be designated by the Board in its notice therefor.
- 11.04 Annual Meetings. Annual meetings of the Members of the Association shall be held each year beginning in the year 2010, on such month, day and time as is set forth in the notice therefor; provided, that after the first such annual meeting, a month other than the month of the initial meeting may be chosen if it is deemed by the membership to be more convenient. At such annual meetings, assuming the Declarant Control Period has ended, there shall be elected members of the Board of Directors, as and if needed, pursuant to the provisions of Section 10.04 of this Declaration. Financial and budget reports shall also be presented at such meetings as well as other business of the Association properly placed before such meeting.
- 11.05 **Special Meetings.** The President shall call a special meeting of the Association as directed by a resolution of the Board of Directors, or upon the request of Owners holding at least thirty percent (30%) of the total votes of the Association having been presented to the Board. No business shall be transacted at a special meeting except as stated in the notice therefor unless consented to by a majority of Unit Owners present, either in person or by proxy.
- 11.06 Notice of Meetings. The Secretary shall give fair and reasonable notice, which may include mailing of notice by prepaid U.S. Mail or delivery in person, of each annual or special meeting stating the purpose thereof as well as the time and place of the meeting to each Owner of record at least 10. but not more than 20, days prior to such meeting.
- 11.07 Quorum. Except as required by Section 12.10, Owners present, in person or by proxy, at any meeting of Members duly called pursuant to notice, shall constitute a quorum at all meetings, both annual and special; provided, however, that such Members collectively be entitled to cast at least forty percent (40%) of the total Association votes eligible to vote.
- 11.08 Adjourned Meetings. If any meeting of Owners cannot be organized because a quorum is not present, the Owners who are present, either in person or by proxy, may adjourn the meeting to a time not less than 48 hours nor more than 30 days from the time the original, or previously adjourned, meeting was called, at which time the requirements for a quorum shall be one-half (½) that required for the previously called, or adjourned, meeting.
- 11.09 Officers. The Association shall have a President, a Vice President, a Secretary and a Treasurer, all of whom shall be elected by and from the Board of Directors. The Board may appoint an Assistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer. Only the offices of Secretary and Treasurer may be filled by the same person. The officers, subject to the powers of Declarant as set forth in Section

10.03, shall be elected by the Board of Directors in an organizational meeting of the Board as soon as possible following each annual meeting of Members at which the new Board of Directors, or any of its members, has been elected.

- (a) **President.** The President shall be the chief executive officer of the Association and shall preside at all meetings of the Association and of the Board of Directors. The President shall have all of the general powers and duties that are usually vested in the office of president of a similar type association.
- (b) Vice President. The Vice President shall take the place of the President and perform his duties whenever the President shall be absent or unable to act. If neither the President nor Vice President is able to act, the Board of Directors shall appoint some other member of the Board to do so on an interim basis. The Vice President shall also perform such other duties as shall from time to time be imposed by the Board of Directors.
- (c) Secretary. The Secretary shall keep the minutes of all meetings of the Board of Directors and the minutes of all meetings of the Association. The Secretary shall have charge of such books and records as the Board of Directors may direct and shall, in general, perform all duties incident to the office of secretary of a similar type association.
- (d) **Treasurer.** The Treasurer shall have responsibility for Association funds and shall be responsible for keeping full and accurate accounts of all receipts and disbursements in books belonging to the Association. The Treasurer shall be responsible for the deposit of all money and any other valuable effects in the name and to the credit of the Association in such depositories as may from time to time be designated by the Board of Directors.

ARTICLE XII

BYLAWS - ASSESSMENTS

12.01 Agreement to Pay Assessments. Each Unit Owner, by the acceptance of a deed to his Unit, or execution of a contract therefor, whether or not it be so expressed in the deed or contract, shall be deemed to covenant and agree with the Association, all other Unit Owners, and with the Board of Directors, to pay to the Association the Annual Assessments; any Special Assessments; and any Specific Assessments described in this ARTICLE XII, together with late payment fees, interest, and costs of collection if and when applicable. All such amounts shall be, constitute, and remain: (a) a charge and continuing lien upon the Unit with respect to which the Assessment is made, until fully paid; and (b) the personal, joint and several obligation of the Owner or Owners of such Unit at the time the Assessment falls due. No Unit Owner may exempt himself or his Unit from liability for payment of Assessments by waiver of his rights in the Common Areas, or by abandonment of his Unit. In a voluntary conveyance of a Unit, the grantee shall be jointly and severally liable with the grantor for all unpaid Assessments, late payment fees, interest and costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys fees, which shall be a charge on the Unit at the time of the conveyance, without prejudice to the grantee's right to recover from the grantor the amounts paid by the grantee therefor.

- 12.02 Purpose of Assessments. Assessments levied by the Board of Directors for the Association shall be used exclusively for the purpose of promoting the Project and the collective interests of the Owners therein, and paying Common Expenses properly incurred by the Association or the Board of Directors in the maintenance, operation, and carrying of the Common Areas. The uses made of funds obtained from Assessments may include, but shall not be limited to, payment of the costs of: insurance premiums on policies required of the Association hereunder; maintenance, repair, and improvement of the Common Areas; taxes or special assessments, if any, levied by governmental authorities; payment of any basic coverage cable TV, or internet, providing coverage availability to each Unit in the Project; establishment and funding of a reserve to cover major repair or replacement of improvements within, or deemed to be, Common Areas; and any expense necessary or desirable to enable the Board of Directors to perform or fulfill its obligations, functions or purposes pursuant to this Declaration, the Act, the Bylaws, or the Rules and Regulations.
- 12.03 Annual Assessments. Annual Assessments shall be computed and assessed against all Units in the Project, based upon advance estimates of the Board's cash requirements, to provide for payment of Common Expenses as set forth in Section 12.02, which costs shall be apportioned among the Units in proportion to their respective undivided interests in and to the Common Areas. However, for purposes of such apportionment, Declarant shall be deemed to own the undivided interest in the Common Areas only based upon Units which have been completed and used or leased by Declarant for residential purposes or as models for marketing purposes, or fully completed (carpeted and painted) but not yet conveyed by Declarant to third party grantees. During the Declarant Control Period, if Annual Assessments fail to adequately meet the Common Expenses, Declarant shall pay any shortfall.
- 12.04 Annual Budget. Annual Assessments shall be determined on the basis of a fiscal year ending December 31; provided, however that the first fiscal year shall begin on the date of recordation of this Declaration in the Public Records. On or before December 1 of each fiscal year in which there are Owners other than Declarant, the Board shall prepare and furnish to each Owner, if any, an operating budget for the upcoming fiscal year. The operating budget for the first fiscal year shall be prepared and furnished to each Owner within 30 days of such Owner's initial purchase. Each budget shall itemize the estimated cash requirements for such fiscal year, anticipated receipts, any reserves, and any deficit or surplus from the immediately prior operating period. The budget shall serve as the supporting document for determining Annual Assessments for the upcoming fiscal year and as the major guideline under which the Project shall be operated during such annual period.
- 12.05 Notice and Payment of Annual Assessments. Except with respect to the first fiscal period ending December 31, the Association shall notify each Owner as to the amount of the Annual Assessment against his Unit on or before December 15 of the year preceding the year for which such Annual Assessment is made. Each Annual Assessment shall be payable in 12 equal monthly installments, one such installment due on the first day of each calendar month during the fiscal year to which the Assessment relates; provided, however, the Annual Assessments for the first fiscal period ending December 31, shall be based upon such portion of the calendar year as follows the date of recordation of the Declaration in the Public Records and shall be payable in such installments and at such times as the Board of Directors, in its sole discretion may determine. The failure of the Board to give timely notice of any Annual Assessment, as provided herein, shall not be deemed to be a waiver of or modification in any respect of the provisions of the Declaration, or a release of any Owner from the obligation to pay such Assessment, or any other Assessment; but the date when the payment shall

become due in such case shall be deferred to a date 15 days after notice of such Assessment shall have been given to the Owner in the manner provided in Section 13.01.

- 12.06 Initial and Transfer Fees. Each Owner (other than Declarant), shall be required to prepay at the time of purchase of his Unit, whether as a first time or subsequent Owner, a sum equal to three times the then monthly instalment of the Annual Assessment, which sum shall be in addition to any proration of the Annual Assessment which may be due for the month in which such purchase takes place. Such fees shall become part of the Association's general fund to be utilized as necessary.
- 12.07 Maximum Annual Assessment. Until January 1 of the calendar year immediately following the conveyance of the first Unit to an Owner, the maximum Annual Assessment shall not exceed the amount per Unit that is determined by the Board pursuant to Section 12.04. From and after January 1 of the calendar year immediately following the conveyance of the first Unit to an Owner, the maximum Annual Assessment may be increased each calendar year thereafter by not more than twenty percent (20%) above the maximum Annual Assessment in effect for the previous year, without the vote of Owners entitled to cast a majority of the Association votes.
- 12.08 **Special Assessments.** The Association may levy Special Assessments for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part: (a) any expense or expenses not reasonably foreseeable or capable of being fully paid with funds generated by Annual Assessments; or (b) the cost of any construction, reconstruction, or unexpectedly required addition to or replacement of amenities, infrastructure or improvements within the Common Areas. Any such Special Assessment shall be apportioned among and assessed to all Units in the same manner as Annual Assessments. As provided in Section 12.10, Special Assessments must be assented to by at least sixty percent (60%) of the total Association votes which Owners present in person or represented by proxy are entitled to cast at a meeting duly called for such purpose. Written notice setting forth the purpose of such meeting shall be sent to all Owners at least 10, but not more than 30, days prior to the meeting date.
- 12.09 Uniform Rate of Assessment. Except as provided in Section 12.03, all Annual and Special Assessments authorized by this ARTICLE XII shall be fixed at a uniform rate for all Units.
- 12.10 Quorum Requirements. The quorum at any meeting of Owners required for action authorized by Section 12.08 shall be as follows: At the first meeting called, the presence of Owners or proxies entitled to cast sixty percent (60%) of the total Association votes eligible to vote shall constitute a quorum. If a quorum is not present at the first meeting, or any subsequent meeting, another meeting may be called (subject to the notice requirements set forth in Section 12.08) at which the requirements for a quorum shall be one-half (½) of that which was required for the previously called, or adjourned meeting.
- Assessment authorized pursuant to ARTICLE XII, the Board may levy at any time Specific Assessments: (a) on every Unit especially benefitted by any improvement made by the Board on the written request of the Owner of the Unit to be charged; (b) on every Unit the Owner or occupant of which shall cause any damage to the Common Areas necessitating repairs; and (c) on every Unit to which the Board shall incur any expense for maintenance or repair work performed, or enforcement action taken, pursuant to any of the provisions of the Declaration. The aggregate amount of any such Specific Assessment shall be determined by the cost of such improvements, repairs, maintenance or

enforcement action, including all overhead and administrative costs, and all attorneys fees and costs. and shall be allocated among the affected Units according to the magnitude of special benefit, or cause of damage, or maintenance or repair work, or enforcement action, as the case may be; and such Assessment may be made in advance of the performance of work when applicable. If a special benefit arises from any improvement which is part of the general maintenance or operation obligations of the Board, it shall not give rise to a Specific Assessment against the Units benefitted.

- 12.12 **Certificate Regarding Payment.** Upon the request of any Owner, or prospective purchaser, or encumbrancer of a Unit, and upon the payment of a reasonable fee to the Board to cover administrative costs, the Board shall issue a certificate stating whether or not payments of all Assessments respecting such Unit are current and, if not, the amount of the delinquency. Such certificate shall be conclusive in favor of all persons who rely thereon in good faith.
- Specific) not received within 10 days of the date on which it, or any installment thereof, becomes due shall be subject to a late charge not to exceed 5% thereof, which, together with interest and costs of collection, shall be, constitute, and remain a continuing lien on the affected Unit. If any Assessment is not received within 10 days after the date on which it becomes due, the amount thereof shall also bear interest from the due date at the rate of one and one-half percent (1 1/2%) per month; and the Board, on behalf of the Association, may bring an action against the Owner who is personally liable therefor, and may prepare and record in the Public Records its lien against the Owner's Unit and thereafter foreclose the same pursuant to applicable provisions of Section 57-8-20 of the Act, as amended, pertaining to the exercise of powers of sale in deeds of trust or by foreclosure as a mortgage, or in any other manner permitted by law. Any judgment obtained in connection with the collection of delinquent Assessments and related charges shall include reasonable attorneys fees, court costs and every other expense incurred by the Board in enforcing the Association's rights. The Board may also pursue remedies, as appropriate, pursuant to Sections 57-8-37 and 57-8-38 pertaining to fines and to arbitration.
- 12.14 **Subordination of Lien to Mortgages.** The lien of the Association provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any Mortgage given to a bank, savings and loan association, insurance company or other institutional lender; and the holder of any such Mortgage or purchaser who comes into possession of, or becomes the Owner of, a Unit by virtue of the foreclosure of such Mortgage or the exercise of a power of sale under such Mortgage, or by deed in lieu of foreclosure, shall take free of such lien as to any Assessment installment which accrues or becomes due prior to the time such holder or purchaser comes into possession or ownership of such Unit; provided, that to the extent there are any proceeds of sale upon foreclosure of such Mortgage, or by exercise of such power of sale, in excess of all amounts necessary to satisfy all indebtedness secured by and owed to the holder of such Mortgage, the lien shall apply to such excess. No sale or transfer of a Unit in connection with any foreclosure of a Mortgage shall relieve any Unit from the lien of any Assessment installment thereafter becoming due.
- 12.15 No Abatement. No diminution or abatement of any Assessments made under the Declaration shall be claimed or allowed for inconvenience, annoyance or discomfort arising from: (a) any construction (or lack of construction) within the Project; (b) the making of (or failure to make) any repairs or improvements to, or the maintenance of, any Common Areas of the Project, or any part thereof; or (c) any action taken to comply with the provisions of the Declaration or with the laws, ordinances, regulations, rules, or orders of any governmental authority.

ARTICLE XIII

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 13.01 Notices. Any notice required or permitted to be given to any Owner under the provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed to have been properly furnished if delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, to the person named as the Owner at the latest address for such person, as reflected in the records of the Board of Directors at the time of delivery or mailing. Any notice required or permitted to be given to the Association or the Board may be given by delivering or mailing the same to the Manager, or any member of the Board.
- 13.02 Agent for Service of Process. David Curtis, whose address is 1800 North State Street/Office. Provo, UT, 84604, is designated initially as the registered agent of the Association and the person to receive service of process in matters pertaining to the Association or the Project; provided, however, that the Board of Directors shall have the right to appoint a successor agent for service of process who shall be a resident of Utah. The name and address of such successor shall be specified by an appropriate notice filed with the Division of Corporations and Commercial Code of the State of Utah. (See Utah Revised Nonprofit Corporation Act, Part 5.)
- 13.03 Amendment. This Declaration may be amended (as opposed to terminated) by an instrument recorded in the Public Records, which is executed either: (a) by Owners who collectively hold at least sixty percent (60%) of the total outstanding votes in the Association; or (b) by the Association's President and Secretary, who shall certify that the required sixty percent (60%) vote was obtained in a meeting of members, or by written consent, and is so documented in the permanent records of the Association. No amendment to any provision of this Declaration which has the effect of diminishing or impairing any right, power, authority, privilege, protection, or control accorded to Declarant (in its capacity as Declarant), shall be accomplished or effective unless the instrument through which such amendment is purported to be accomplished is specifically consented to in writing by Declarant.
- 13.04 Party Walls. Each wall which is built as a part of the original construction of the Units within the Project and placed on the dividing line between Units shall constitute a party wall, and the following provisions regarding such party walls and liability for property damage due to negligence or willful acts or omissions shall apply thereto:
 - (a) The cost of reasonable repair and maintenance of a party wall shall be shared by the Owners who make use of the wall in proportion to such use.
 - (b) If a party wall is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, any Owner who has used the wall may restore it, and if the Owner of another Unit thereafter makes use of the wall, such other Owner shall contribute to the cost of restoration thereof in proportion to such use. The foregoing provision shall not prejudice, however, the right of any Owner to call for a larger contribution from another Owner under any rule of law regarding liability for negligent or willful acts or omissions.
 - (c) The right of any Owner to contribution from any other Owner under this Section 13.04 shall be appurtenant to the Unit and shall pass to such Owner's successors in title.

- 13.05 Action Without Meeting; Action by Written Ballot. Any action that may be taken at any annual or special meeting of the Association of Unit Owners may be taken without a meeting and without prior notice by written consents upon compliance with the provisions of Section 16-6a-707 of the Utah Revised Nonprofit Corporation Act. Similarly, action may be taken by written ballot upon compliance with the provisions of Section 16-6a-709 of such Act.
- 13.06 **Declarant's Rights Assignable.** All or any portion of the rights of Declarant under this Declaration, or in any way relating to the Property or the Project, may be assigned.
- 13.07 Interpretation. The captions pertaining to the ARTICLE and Section numbers of this Declaration are for convenience only and shall in no way affect the manner in which any provision hereof is construed. Whenever the context so requires, the singular shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular, and any gender shall include all genders. The invalidity or unenforceability of any portion of this Declaration shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remainder hereof, which shall remain in full force and effect. The laws of the State of Utah shall govern the validity, construction, and enforcement of this Declaration.
- 13.08 Covenants to Run with Land. This Declaration and all the provisions hereof shall constitute covenants to run with the land, or equitable servitudes, as the case may be, and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of Declarant, all parties who hereafter acquire any interest in a Unit, their respective grantees, transferees, heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors, and assigns. Each Owner or occupant of a Unit shall comply with, and all interests in all Units and Common Areas shall be subject to, the provisions of this Declaration and of any Rules and Regulations, agreements, instruments, and determinations contemplated by this Declaration. By acquiring any interest in a Unit, the party acquiring such interest consents to, and agrees to be bound by, each and every provision of this Declaration.
- 13.09 **Enforcement.** The Association, any Owner, or any Mortgagee shall have the right to exercise or seek any remedy at law or in equity to interpret, to enforce compliance with, or to obtain redress for violation of this Declaration. The prevailing party in an action for the interpretation of, the enforcement of, or to obtain redress for violation of any provisions of this Declaration, shall be entitled to collect court costs and reasonable attorneys fees.
- 13.10 **Waiver.** No provision contained in this Declaration shall be deemed to have been abrogated or waived by reason of any failure to enforce the same, irrespective of time lapse or the number of violations or breaches which may occur.
- 13.11 **Duration/Termination.** This Declaration shall remain in effect until such time as there is recorded in the Public Records, following approval by the City authorizing such action, the appropriate instruments to remove the Project from the provisions of the Act as set forth in Section 57-8-22 of the Act, or a successor provision thereto.
- 13.12 American Disabilities Act ("ADA"). As indicated in Section 2.06 of the Declaration. Declarant has the option to expand the Project by the inclusion of the Additional Land which contains an additional 24 Units, two of which will be designed and equipped as "ADA Units" in compliance with ADA requirements. Declarant has posted with the City a performance bond to assure the retrofitting of one ADA Unit in Phase 1 of the Project in the event that the Additional Land is not added.

13.13 **Effective Date.** This Declaration, and any amendment or Supplemental Declaration hereto, shall take effect upon the date of its recordation in the Public Records.

EXECUTED by Declarant on the day and year first above written.

STONEGATE GROUP, LLC

y: <u>/ a</u>

David Curtis, Manager

STATE OF UTAH

; ss.

COUNTY OF UTAH)

The within instrument was acknowledged before me this 15 day of September, 2009, by David Curtis in the capacity indicated.

NOTARY PUBLIC

KAREN SALUONE
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAN
COMMISSION# 579931
COMM. EXP. 09-12-2013

EXHIBIT A

DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM

STONECREST AT TIMPANOGOS CONDOMINIUMS

Real property located in Provo City, Utah County, Utah, described as follows:

Commencing South 00°17′51″West along the Westerly boundary line of Block 115, Plat "A", Provo City Survey of Building Lots 78.60 feet and East 209.51 feet from the Northwest corner of Block 115, Plat "A", Provo City Survey of Building Lots, said point being located North 00°46 ′02″ West along the Section line 430.54 feet and East 2551.14 feet from the found West quarter corner of Section 1, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence South 89°33′46″ East 162.56 feet to the Easterly boundary of said 115; thence South 00°26′14″ West along said 115, 122.20 feet; thence North 89°33′46″ West 184.27 feet; thence North 00°24′42″ East 51.35 feet; thence South 89°29′25″ East 13.36 feet; thence North 00°22′42″ East 52.87 feet; thence South 89°33′46″ East 8.43 feet; thence North 00°26′14″East 18.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Area: 21,424 sq. ft. 0.49 acres

Basis of Bearing is North 00°46′02″ West along the Section line from the West quarter corner to the Northwest corner of Section 1, Township 7 South, Range 2 East.

EXHIBIT B

DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM

STONECREST AT TIMPANOGOS CONDOMINIUMS

THIS DESCRIPTION OF THE ADDITIONAL LAND IS SET FORTH AND ATTACHED IN THIS EXHIBIT B TO THE DECLARATION SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSES OF IDENTIFICATION OF EXPANSION LAND. THE DECLARATION IS NOT INTENDED AS, AND SHOULD NOT BE DEEMED, TO CONSTITUTE ANY LIEN, ENCUMBRANCE, RESTRICTION, OR LIMITATION UPON ANY PORTION OF THE EXPANSION LAND, UNLESS AND UNTIL SUCH PORTION IS ADDED TO THE PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE II OF THE DECLARATION.

Real property located in Provo City, Utah County, Utah, described as follows:

Commencing South 00°17′51″ West along the Westerly boundary line of Block 115, Plat "A", Provo City Survey of Building Lots 99.60 feet from the Northwest corner of Block 115, Plat "A", Provo City Survey of Building Lots, said point being located North 00°46′02″ West along the Section line 409.73 feet and East 2316.23 feet from the found West quarter corner of Section 1, Township 7 South, Range 2 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian; thence South 89°33′46 "East 99.92 feet; thence North 00°31′13″ East 22.60 feet; thence South 89°33′46″ East 134.93 feet; thence South 00°26′14″ West 18.00 feet; thence North 89°33′46″West 8.43 feet; thence South 00°22′42″ West 52.87 feet; thence North 89°29′25″ West 13.36 feet; thence; thence South 00°24′42″West 51.35 feet; thence North 89°33′46″West 213.17 feet; thence North 00°26′14″East 99.60 feet to the point of beginning.

Area: 24,885 sq. ft. 0.57 acres

Basis of Bearing is North 00°46'02" West along the Section line from the West quarter corner to the Northwest corner of Section 1, Township 7 South, Range 2 East.